
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the
THIRD CIRCUIT

Case No. 05-5445

SANDRA REGISTER; GRACE B. MERCHANT; SUSAN L. WILSON;
KRISTINA BECKMAN; JOHN J. DAGGETT; RICHARD RHOADES,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Appellants,

v.

PNC FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, INC.; PNC BANK NA;
PENSION COMMITTEE OF PNC FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, INC.
PENSION PLAN; PNC FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, INC. PENSION PLAN,

Appellees.

*Appeal from the November 21, 2005 Memorandum Opinion and Order of
the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
(District Court Case No. 04-CV-6097)*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE**

JEFFREY G. HUVELLE
DAVID H. REMES
JOHN M. VINE
COVINGTON & BURLING
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-2401
202-662-6000

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
The ERISA Industry Committee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
THE REGULATION OF RETIREMENT PLANS.....	3
A. ERISA.....	3
B. OBRA 1986	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY READ § 204(b)(1)(H) TO PERMIT CASH BALANCE PLANS	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DECLINED TO READ “ACCRUED BENEFIT” INTO § 204(b)(1)(H).....	9
A. Appellants’ Reading of § 204(b)(1)(H) Violates Rules of Statutory Construction.....	10
1. Appellants’ reading produces absurd results.....	10
2. Appellants’ reading violates other rules of construction	12
B. Appellants’ Other Textual Arguments Are Unavailing	15
C. The Reasoning of <i>Cooper</i> and <i>Richards</i> Is Unsound	17
1. <i>Cooper</i> ’s grammatical rationale is unsound.....	17
2. <i>Richards</i> ’ “binary structure” rationale is unsound	18
III. CASH BALANCE PLANS DO NOT REDUCE THE RATE OF BENEFIT ACCRUAL “BECAUSE OF THE ATTAINMENT OF ANY AGE”	19
IV. APPELLANTS’ ARGUMENTS ARE INCONSISTENT WITH AUTHORITATIVE TREASURY GUIDANCE.....	22
V. ADOPTING APPELLANTS’ INTERPRETATION OF § 204(B)(1)(H) WOULD IMPERIL THE NATION’S PENSION SYSTEM.....	26
VI. AARP’S CRITICISM OF CASH BALANCE PLANS LACKS MERIT.....	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allied Color Corp. v. Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 881 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	12
<i>America Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982)	10
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	12
<i>Bellas v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 517 (3d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Berger v. Xerox Corp. Retirement Income Guar. Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003).....	16, 25
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003)	1
<i>Campbell v. BankBoston, N.A.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D. Mass. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 327 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Chesapeake & O. Railway Co. v. Kelly</i> , 241 U.S. 485 (1916)	11
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22
<i>Cooper v. IBM</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (S.D. Ill. 2003), <i>appeal</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 05-3588 (7th Cir. argued Feb. 16, 2006)	9, 12, 17, 23
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	10
<i>Eaton v. Onan Corp.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 812 (S.D. Ind. 2000)	9, 26
<i>Engers v. AT&T</i> , Civ. No. 98-3660 (JLL) (D.N.J. June 6, 2001).....	9
<i>Esden v. Bank of Boston</i> , 229 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	16, 25
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10

<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	7, 12
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	1
<i>General Dynamics Land System v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	1
<i>Godinez v. CBS Corp.</i> , No. SA CV 01-28-GLT(ANX), 2002 WL 32155542, (C.D. Cal. May 20, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 02-56148, 2003 WL 22803700 (9th Cir. Nov 21, 2003) (mem.)	9
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	21
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	1
<i>Laurenzano v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Massachusetts., Inc.</i> <i>Retirement Income Trust</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D. Mass. 2001).....	15
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	1, 4, 27
<i>Lunn v. Montgomery Ward</i> , 166 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Lyon v. Ohio Education Association</i> , 53 F.3d 135 (6th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	3
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	1
<i>Richards v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 3:04-cv-1638 (JCH) (D. Conn. Mar. 31, 2006).....	9, 12, 17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1536 (2005)	21
<i>Tootle v. ARINC, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 88 (D. Md. 2004).....	9
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	10
<i>Von Aulock v. Smith</i> , 720 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	4, 14

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Internal Revenue Code,

26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(4).....	23
26 U.S.C. § 411(b)(1)(H).....	6, 23
26 U.S.C. § 411(b)(1)(H)(v)	23
26 U.S.C. § 411(c)(3).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 417(e)(3)(A)(ii)(II).....	21

Age Discrimination in Employment Act,

§ 2, 29 U.S.C. § 621.....	4
§ 4(i), 29 U.S.C. § 623(i)	6

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,

§ 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001.....	1
§ 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....	4
§ 3(23)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(23)(A)	10
§ 3(34), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)	18
§ 3(35), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(35)	8
§ 204(b)(1)(A)-(C), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(1)(A)-(C)	16
§ 204(b)(1)(A)-(G), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(1)(A)-(G).....	13
§ 204(b)(1)(H), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(1)(H).....	<i>passim</i>

§ 204(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(2).....	18, 19
§ 204(c)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(c)(1)	26
§ 204(c)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(c)(3)	8
§ 205(g)(3)(A)(ii)(II), 29 U.S.C. § 1055(g)(3)(A)(ii)(II)	21
Pub. L. No. 95-256, 92 Stat. 189 (1978)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 108-401 (2004), <i>reprinted in</i> 2004 U.S.C.C.A.N 3.	26
H.R. Rep. No. 99-1012 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3868	4, 5, 6
<i>Hybrid Pension Plans: Hearing before the Senate Comm. on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions, 106th Cong. (1999)</i>	24

REGULATIONS AND AGENCY MATERIALS

26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)-20 (2006).....	21
26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(4) (2006)	23, 24
26 C.F.R. § 1.411(a)-7(a)(1)(ii) (2006)	8
26 C.F.R. § 1.411(a)-7(b)(1) (2006)	13
26 C.F.R. § 1.411(d)-3(g)(6)(v) (2006)	15, 28
26 C.F.R. § 54.4980F-1 (2006).....	14
IRS Notice 96-8, 1996-1 C.B. 359 (Jan. 18, 1996), 1996 WL 17901	21, 24, 25
Treas. Ann. 2003-1, 2003-1 C.B. 281 (Jan. 13, 2003), 2002 WL 31747446	26

Proposed Treas. Reg. § 1.411(a)-7(b)(3), 67 Fed. Reg. 76,123 (Dec. 11, 2002), 2002 WL 31753351	14, 25
57 Fed. Reg. 35,536 (Aug. 10, 1992), 1992 WL 188546	24
56 Fed. Reg. 47,524 (Sept. 19, 1991), 1991 WL 11000230	24
Copeland & Coronado, Federal Reserve Board, <i>Cash Balance Pension Plan Conversions and the New Economy</i> (2002).....	31
Department of Treasury, <i>General Explanations of the Administration's Fiscal Year 2006 Revenue Proposals</i> 82 (2005)	26
Johnson & Steuerle, Urban Institute, <i>Promoting Work at Older Ages: The Role of Hybrid Pension Plans in an Aging Population</i> (2003)	29
Johnson & Uccello, Urban Institute, <i>Can Cash Balance Pension Plans Improve Retirement Security for Today's Workers?</i> (2002).....	30
Johnson & Uccello, Urban Institute, <i>The Potential Effects of Cash Balance Plans on the Distribution of Pension Wealth at Midlife</i> (2001).....	30
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., <i>Pension Insurance Data Handbook 2004</i> (2005)	2
